money deposited in the trust account that would result in an outflow of resources embodying economic

benefits from the participating organisation. However, a liability will be recognised in the event of a

loss of the trust monies which would result in the payment of any compensation by the participating

organisations to the client.

The Committee therefore opined that the recognition of the trust monies as part of the participating

organisation’s assets with corresponding liabilities is inappropriate from the context of MFRS.

In view of the above, the Group has disclosed monies held in trust and the corresponding liabilities

separately in Note A23 to the financial statements which represent part of the discontinued operations.

Hence the comparative figures are being re-presented to comform with current period's presentation.

Page 12

QUARTERLY REPORT FOR THE THIRD QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2012

A1. Basis of preparation (Cont'd)

Reconciliation of equity

As

previously

reported

Effect of

adoption of

Revised

BNM/GP3 and

MFRS 139

Effect of

adoption of

FRSIC

Consensus 18

As

 restated

as at 1 January 2011 Debit/(Credit) Debit/(Credit) Debit/(Credit) Debit/(Credit)

 RM'000  RM'000  RM'000  RM'000

Cash and short term funds   1,552,881 -   (896,476) 656,405

Loans, advances and financing   1,347,447 13,110   -   1,360,557

Trade receivables   2,042,502   (280)   (44,899) 1,997,323

TOTAL ASSETS   9,988,702 12,830   (941,375)   9,060,157

Deposits from customers   (3,872,805) -   (11,583) (3,884,388)

Trade payables   (2,657,196) -   910,268 (1,746,928)

Other liabilities   (209,423) -   42,690 (166,733)

Tax payable   (23,878) (2,819)   -   (26,697)

TOTAL LIABILITIES   (8,295,251) (2,819)   941,375   (7,356,695)

Retained profits   (308,604)   (10,011) -   (318,615)

Reserves   (516,284)   (10,011) -   (526,295)

Equity attributable to

  owners of the Company   (1,448,710)   (10,011) -   (1,458,721)

TOTAL EQUITY   (1,693,451)   (10,011) -   (1,703,462)

Net Assets per share attributable to

 owners of the Company (RM)   1.54   0.02   -   1.56

The reconciliations of equity, income statements and statements of comprehensive income for comparative

periods and of equity at the date of transition reported under FRS to those reported for those periods and at

the date of transition under Revised BNM/GP3, MFRS 139, FRSIC Consensus 18 and MFRS 5 are provided

below:

Page 13

QUARTERLY REPORT FOR THE THIRD QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2012

A1. Basis of preparation (Cont'd)

Reconciliation of equity

As

previously

reported

Effect of

adoption of

Revised

BNM/GP3 and

MFRS 139

Effect of

adoption of

FRSIC

Consensus 18

As

 restated

as at 30 September 2011 Debit/(Credit) Debit/(Credit) Debit/(Credit) Debit/(Credit)

 RM'000  RM'000  RM'000  RM'000

Cash and short term funds   2,118,288 -   (990,489) 1,127,799

Loans, advances and financing   1,633,978 15,762   -   1,649,740

Trade receivables   3,309,371   (195)   (78,198) 3,230,978

TOTAL ASSETS   12,147,357 15,567   (1,068,687)   11,094,237

Deposits from customers   (4,655,680) -   (40,314) (4,695,994)

Trade payables   (3,993,395) -   1,065,988 (2,927,407)

Other liabilities   (247,340) -   43,013 (204,327)

Tax payable   (24,793)   (3,563) -   (28,356)

TOTAL LIABILITIES   (10,352,329)   (3,563)   1,068,687 (9,287,205)

Retained profits   (313,557)   (12,004) -   (325,561)

Reserves   (555,840)   (12,004) -   (567,844)

Equity attributable to

  owners of the Company   (1,489,661)   (12,004) -   (1,501,665)

TOTAL EQUITY   (1,795,028)   (12,004) -   (1,807,032)

Net Assets per share attributable to

 owners of the Company (RM)   1.59   0.01 -   1.60

Page 14

QUARTERLY REPORT FOR THE THIRD QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2012

A1. Basis of preparation (Cont'd)

Reconciliation of equity

As

previously

reported

Effect of

adoption of

Revised

BNM/GP3 and

MFRS 139

Effect of

adoption of

FRSIC

Consensus 18

As

 restated

as at 31 December 2011 Debit/(Credit) Debit/(Credit) Debit/(Credit) Debit/(Credit)

 RM'000  RM'000  RM'000  RM'000

Cash and short term funds   2,399,121 -   (1,055,378) 1,343,743

Loans, advances and financing   1,640,507 14,851   -   1,655,358

Trade receivables   1,523,629   (186)   (59,303) 1,464,140

Tax recoverable   10,805   (3,318) -   7,487

TOTAL ASSETS   10,767,427 11,347   (1,114,681)   9,664,093

Deposits from customers   (4,710,153) -   (29,762) (4,739,915)

Trade payables   (2,387,974) -   1,100,885 (1,287,089)

Other liabilities   (205,969) -   43,558 (162,411)

TOTAL LIABILITIES   (9,017,200) -   1,114,681 (7,902,519)

Retained profits   (298,671)   (11,347) -   (310,018)

Reserves   (514,683)   (11,347) -   (526,030)

Equity attributable to

  owners of the Company   (1,449,039)   (11,347) -   (1,460,386)

TOTAL EQUITY   (1,750,227)   (11,347) -   (1,761,574)

Net Assets per share attributable to

 owners of the Company (RM)   1.54   0.01 -   1.55

Page 15

QUARTERLY REPORT FOR THE THIRD QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2012

A1. Basis of preparation (Cont'd)

As

previously

reported

Effect of

adoption of

Revised

BNM/GP3 and

MFRS 139

Effect of

adoption of

MFRS 5

As

 restated

ended 30 September 2011 (Debit)/Credit (Debit)/Credit (Debit)/Credit (Debit)/Credit

 RM'000  RM'000  RM'000  RM'000

Revenue - Continuing operations   835,204 -   (812,239)   22,965

Revenue - Discontinued operations -   -   812,239   812,239

   835,204 -   -   835,204

Interest income 224,609   -   (212,869)   11,740

Interest expense (152,399)   -   147,508   (4,891)

Net interest income 72,210   -   (65,361)   6,849

Non-interest income 582,105   -   (570,880)   11,225

Net income - Islamic banking operations 6,318   -   (6,318)   -

Other operating expenses (511,699)   -   502,379   (9,320)

Allowance for impairment

  losses on loans, advances and financing (1,469)   2,651   718   1,900

Allowance for impairment losses on

  trade and other receivables (914)   86   828   -

Allowance for impairment losses

  on investments (7,500)   -   7,500   -

Share of results after tax of associated

  companies 2,054   -   (2,054)   -

Profit before tax -continuing operations 141,105   2,737   (133,188)   10,654

Income tax expense (41,210)   (744)   38,460   (3,494)

Profit after tax for the period from:

   - Continuing Operations 99,895   1,993   (94,728)   7,160

   - Discontinued Operations -   -   94,728   94,728

Profit after tax for the period 99,895   1,993   -   101,888

Profit attributable to owners of the Company:

   - Continuing Operations 81,044   1,993   (75,877)   7,160

   - Discontinued Operations -   -   75,877   75,877

81,044   1,993   -   83,037

   Non-controlling interests

   - Continuing Operations 18,851   -   (18,851)   -

   - Discontinued Operations -   -   18,851   18,851

99,895   1,993   -   101,888

Earnings per share attributable to

   owners of the Company (sen):

Basic 8.63   0.21   (8.08)   0.76

 Diluted 8.61   0.21   (8.06)   0.76

Reconciliation of income statements for

the preceding year to date

Page 16

QUARTERLY REPORT FOR THE THIRD QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2012

A1. Basis of preparation (Cont'd)

As

previously

reported

Effect of

adoption of

Revised

BNM/GP3 and

MFRS 139

Effect of

adoption of

MFRS 5

As

 restated

ended 30 September 2011 (Debit)/Credit (Debit)/Credit (Debit)/Credit (Debit)/Credit

 RM'000  RM'000  RM'000  RM'000

Profit after tax for the period

- Continuing Operations   99,895   1,993   (94,728)   7,160

- Discontinued Operations -   -   94,728   94,728

99,895   1,993   -   101,888

Other comprehensive income/(loss) :

Foreign currency translation gain 28,563   -   (28,563)   -

Reversal of available-for-sale gain

   upon disposals (2,852)   -   2,852   -

Unrealised net loss on revaluation of

  securities available-for-sale (107)   -   107   -

Share of other reserves in

  an associated group (838)   -   838   -

Income tax relating to components of

  other comprehensive loss 1,756   -   (1,756)   -

Other comprehensive income for the

   period, net of tax

   - Continuing Operations 26,522   -   (26,522)   -

   - Discontinued Operations -   -   26,522   26,522

Total comprehensive income for the

  period, net of tax 126,417   1,993   -   128,410

Total comprehensive income attributable to

  owners of the Company:

- Continuing Operations 90,838   1,993   (85,671)   7,160

- Discontinued Operations -   -   85,671   85,671

90,838   1,993   -   92,831

Non-controlling interests

- Continuing Operations 35,579   -   (35,579)   -

- Discontinued Operations -   -   35,579   35,579

126,417   1,993   -   128,410

Reconciliation of statements of

comprehensive income for the

preceding year to date

Page 17

QUARTERLY REPORT FOR THE THIRD QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2012

A1. Basis of preparation (Cont'd)

As

previously

reported

Effect of

adoption of

Revised

BNM/GP3 and

MFRS 139

Effect of

adoption of

MFRS 5

As

 restated

ended 30 September 2011 (Debit)/Credit (Debit)/Credit (Debit)/Credit (Debit)/Credit

 RM'000  RM'000  RM'000  RM'000

Revenue - Continuing operations   288,489 -   (282,946)   5,543

Revenue - Discontinued operations -   -   282,946   282,946

   288,489 -   -   288,489

Interest income 82,214   -   (78,626)   3,588

Interest expense (56,595)   -   54,863   (1,732)

Net interest income 25,619   -   (23,763)   1,856

Non-interest income 196,018   -   (194,063)   1,955

Net income - Islamic banking operations 2,434   -   (2,434)   -

Other operating expenses (164,724)   -   162,294   (2,430)

Allowance for impairment losses on

  loans, advances and financing (1,637)   1,375   210   (52)

Allowance for impairment losses on

  trade and other receivables (363)   37   326   -

Allowance for impairment losses

  on investments (7,500)   -   7,500   -

Share of results after tax of

  associated companies 872   -   (872)   -

Profit before tax -continuing operations 50,719   1,412   (50,802)   1,329

Income tax (expense)/benefit (15,741)   (315)   16,666   610

Profit after tax for the period from:

   - Continuing Operations 34,978   1,097   (34,136)   1,939

   - Discontinued Operations -   -   34,136   34,136

Profit after tax for the period 34,978   1,097   -   36,075

Profit attributable to owners of the Company:

   - Continuing Operations 28,812   1,097   (27,970)   1,939

   - Discontinued Operations -   -   27,970   27,970

28,812   1,097   -   29,909

   Non-controlling interests

   - Continuing Operations 6,166   -   (6,166)   -

   - Discontinued Operations -   -   6,166   6,166

34,978   1,097   -   36,075

Earnings per share attributable to

   owners of the Company (sen):

Basic 3.07   0.12   (2.98)   0.21

 Diluted 3.06   0.12   (2.97)   0.21

Reconciliation of income statements for

the comparative quarter

Page 18

QUARTERLY REPORT FOR THE THIRD QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2012

A1. Basis of preparation (Cont'd)

As

previously

reported

Effect of

adoption of

Revised

BNM/GP3 and

MFRS 139

Effect of

adoption of

MFRS 5

As

 restated

ended 30 September 2011 (Debit)/Credit (Debit)/Credit (Debit)/Credit (Debit)/Credit

 RM'000  RM'000  RM'000  RM'000

Profit after tax for the period

- Continuing Operations   34,978   1,097   (34,136)   1,939

- Discontinued Operations   -   -   34,136   34,136

34,978   1,097   -   36,075

Other comprehensive income/(loss):

Foreign currency translation gain 21,283   -   (21,283)   -

Reversal of available-for-sale gain

   upon disposals (191)   -   191   -

Unrealised net loss on revaluation of

  securities available-for-sale (17,959)   -   17,959   -

Share of other reserves in

  an associated group (611)   -   611   -

Income tax relating to components of

  other comprehensive loss 4,434   -   (4,434)   -

Other comprehensive income for the

   period, net of tax

   - Continuing Operations 6,956   -   (6,956)   -

   - Discontinued Operations -   -   6,956   6,956

Total comprehensive income for the

  period, net of tax 41,934   1,097   -   43,031

Total comprehensive income attributable to

  owners of the Company:

- Continuing Operations 32,465   1,097   (31,623)   1,939

- Discontinued Operations -   -   31,623   31,623

32,465   1,097   -   33,562

Non-controlling interests

- Continuing Operations 9,469   -   (9,469)   -

- Discontinued Operations -   -   9,469   9,469

41,934   1,097   -   43,031

Reconciliation of statements of

comprehensive income for the

comparative quarter

Page 19

QUARTERLY REPORT FOR THE THIRD QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2012

A1. Basis of preparation (Cont'd)

As

previously

reported

Effect of

adoption of

Revised

BNM/GP3 and

MFRS 139

Effect of

adoption of

MFRS 5

As

 restated

for the year ended 31 December 2011 (Debit)/Credit (Debit)/Credit (Debit)/Credit (Debit)/Credit

 RM'000  RM'000  RM'000  RM'000

Revenue - Continuing operations   1,051,384 -   (1,022,995)   28,389

Revenue - Discontinued operations -   -   1,022,995   1,022,995

   1,051,384 -   -   1,051,384

Interest income 300,789   -   (285,032)   15,757

Interest expense (200,040)   -   193,106   (6,934)

Net interest income 100,749   -   (91,926)   8,823

Non-interest income 725,329   -   (697,697)   27,632

Net income - Islamic banking operations 8,984   -   (8,984)   -

Other operating expenses (669,872)   -   657,564   (12,308)

Allowance for impairment

  losses on loans, advances and financing (2,048)   1,741   1,952   1,645

Allowance for impairment losses on

  trade and other receivables (2,681)   94   2,587   -

Allowance for impairment losses on

  investments and intangibles (70,083)   -   70,083   -

Share of results after tax of

  associated companies 2,802   -   (2,802)   -

Profit before tax -continuing operations 93,180   1,835   (69,223)   25,792

Income tax expense (21,399)   (499)   16,844   (5,054)

Profit after tax for the year from:

   - Continuing Operations 71,781   1,336   (52,379)   20,738

   - Discontinued Operations -   -   52,379   52,379

Profit after tax for the period 71,781   1,336   -   73,117

Profit attributable to owners of the Company:

   - Continuing Operations 51,415   1,336   (32,013)   20,738

   - Discontinued Operations -   -   32,013   32,013

51,415   1,336   -   52,751

   Non-controlling interests

   - Continuing Operations 20,366   -   (20,366)   -

   - Discontinued Operations -   -   20,366   20,366

71,781   1,336   -   73,117

Earnings per share attributable to

   owners of the Company (sen):

Basic 5.47   0.15   (3.42)   2.21

 Diluted 5.46   0.14   (3.40)   2.20

Reconciliation of income statements

Page 20

QUARTERLY REPORT FOR THE THIRD QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2012

A1. Basis of preparation (Cont'd)

As

previously

reported

Effect of

adoption of

Revised

BNM/GP3 and

MFRS 139

Effect of

adoption of

MFRS 5

As

 restated

for the year ended 31 December 2011 (Debit)/Credit (Debit)/Credit (Debit)/Credit (Debit)/Credit

 RM'000  RM'000  RM'000  RM'000

Profit after tax for the period

- Continuing Operations   71,781   1,336   (52,379)   20,738

- Discontinued Operations   -   -   52,379   52,379

71,781   1,336   -   73,117

Other comprehensive (loss)/income :

Foreign currency translation gain 11,895   -   (11,895)   -

Reversal of available-for-sale gain

   upon disposals (6,020)   -   6,020   -

Unrealised net gain on revaluation of

  securities available-for-sale 1,889   -   (1,889)   -

Share of other reserves in

  an associated group (846)   -   846   -

Income tax relating to components of

  other comprehensive loss 1,935   -   (1,935)   -

Other comprehensive income for the

   period, net of tax

   - Continuing Operations 8,853   -   (8,853)   -

   - Discontinued Operations -   -   8,853   8,853

Total comprehensive income for the year,

  net of tax 80,634   1,336   -   81,970

Total comprehensive income attributable to

  owners of the Company:

- Continuing Operations 49,400   1,336   (29,998)   20,738

- Discontinued Operations -   -   29,998   29,998

49,400   1,336   -   50,736

Non-controlling interests

- Continuing Operations 31,234   -   (31,234)   -

- Discontinued Operations -   31,234   31,234

80,634   1,336   -   81,970

Reconciliation of statements of

comprehensive income

Page 21

QUARTERLY REPORT FOR THE THIRD QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2012

A1. Basis of preparation (Cont'd)

Capital adequacy

As

previously

reported

As

 restated

As

previously

reported

As

 restated

 RM'000  RM'000  RM'000  RM'000

OSKIB Group

Collective impairment 16,970   3,696   13,138   1,862

Tier II capital 416,970   403,696   313,138   301,862

Capital base 1,676,813   1,673,494   1,510,290   1,507,471

Core capital ratio 25.07% 26.43% 27.12% 28.89%